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HONORING CHARLOTTE MOORE SITTERLY:
ASTRONOMICAL SPECTROSCOPY IN THE 21ST CENTURY

IAU SYMPOSIUM 371

COVER ILLUSTRATION:

Charlotte Moore-Sitterly, 1945–1968, was an expert in the compilation of atomic
spectra. She produced three volumes of atomic energy levels representing a syn-
thesis of the data derived from studies of atomic spectra in the first half of the
20th century.
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Preface

This volume presents written contributions from IAU Symposium 371, “Honoring
Charlotte Moore Sitterly: Astronomical spectroscopy in the 21st century.”

Charlotte Moore Sitterly had a long and remarkable career that fundamentally
advanced spectroscopy in general, and astronomical spectroscopy in particular. Key to
these advances were her efforts to make atomic data findable and accessible through
her multiplet tables and compilations of atomic energy levels, making her a pioneer in
the FAIR (findable, accessible, interoperable, and reusable) usage of scientific data -
a principal that was emphasized repeatedly throughout the symposium. Her work on
compilations carries on in the NIST atomic spectroscopy databases that provide a vital
source of atomic data for astronomers. For one of us (DS), her compendium “A Multiplet
Table of Astrophysical Interest” provided more practical guidance to reading a stellar
spectrum than formal courses, and that experience led to our proposing to honor CMS
with a symposium at the IAU General Assembly in Busan, South Korea.
In contrast to the astronomical measurements done at the time that CMS was

assembling her multiplet tables, modern astronomical spectroscopy covers the whole elec-
tromagnetic spectrum at ever higher precision and sensitivity, causing increasing demands
on the quantity and quality of laboratory data. These now cover not only atomic spec-
tra, but molecular spectra, ices, dust properties, aerosols, and other physical systems.
We gathered in Busan an international group of speakers to show the breadth of current
research. These proceedings provide a record of that.
We start with a history of CMS’ career and personal life, followed by a presentation on

the current implications and ramifications of her professional work. We hope you enjoy
these papers as much as we enjoyed hearing them.

David R. Soderblom
Space Telescope Science Institute
Baltimore Maryland USA

Gillian Nave
National Institute of Standards and Technology
Gaithersburg Maryland USA
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Gyula I. G. Józsa, Max-Planck-Institut für
Radioastronomie

gjozsa@mpifr.de

Eunsoo Jun, Korea Astronomy and Space Science
Institute

esjun@kasi.re.kr

Dooseok Jung, University of Massachusetts Amherst djung@umass.edu
Minyong Jung, Seoul National University wispedia@snu.ac.kr
S. Lyla Jung, Australian National University lyla.jung@anu.edu.au
Edward Jurua, Mbarara University of Science and
Technology

ejurua@must.ac.ug

Poonam K.C., Tribhuvan University punu0504@gmail.com
Melanie Kaasinen, European Southern Observatory melanie.kaasinen@eso.org
Hamza Kabba, Gambia National Space Research
Institute

haddyndure1983@yahoo.com

Boris Sindhu Kalita, CEA-Saclay, France boris.kalita@cea.fr
Joshua Kalognia, NRA jkalognia@st.ug.edu.gh
Da Eun Kang, Heidelberg University kang@uni-heidelberg.de
Gungwon Kang, Chung-Ang University gwkang@cau.ac.kr
Gwibong Kang, Chungnam National University gwibongkang@gmail.com
Hyunwoo Kang, Korea Astronomy and Space Science
Institute

orionkhw@kasi.re.kr

Michele Kaufman, retired kaufmanrallis@icloud.com
Balpreet Kaur, National Centre for Radio Astrophysics bkaur@ncra.tifr.res.in
Fatoumata Kebe, Association Ephemerides fatoumata.kebe@gmail.com
Ryan Keenan, University of Arizona rpkeenan@email.arizona.edu
Elahe Khalouei, Seoul national university e.khalouei1991@gmail.com
Habib Khosroshahi, IPM habib@ipm.ir
Chang-Goo Kim, Princeton University cgkim@astro.princeton.edu
Changseok Kim, Seoul National University kcs1996kcs@snu.ac.kr
Chulhwan Kim, Kyung-Hee university ch kim@khu.ac.kr
Chun-Hwey Kim, Chungbuk National University kimch@chungbuk.ac.kr
Dongkok Kim, Seoul National University cruithne33@gmail.com

https://doi.org/10.1017/S1743921323005379 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S1743921323005379


Participants xv

Helen Kim, University of California, Los Angeles helenkkim@ucla.edu
Hyowon Kim, UST/KASI hwkim1011@gmail.com
Jaeeun Kim, Kyung Hee University blue41@khu.ac.kr
Jae-Woo Kim, Korea Astronomy and Space Science
Institute

kjw0704@kasi.re.kr

Jaeyeon Kim, Heidelberg University kim@uni-heidelberg.de
Jaeyeong Kim, Korea Astronomy and Space Science
Institute

jaeyeong@kasi.re.kr

Jeein Kim, Yonsei University jeeinkim@yonsei.ac.kr
JeongCho Kim, Inje University jeongcho.kim@gmail.com
Jeong-Gyu Kim, Korea Astronomy and Space Science
Institute

jeonggyu.astro@gmail.com

Ji Hoon Kim, Seoul National University jhkim.astrosnu@gmail.com
Ji-hoon Kim, Seoul National University mornkr@snu.ac.kr
Jinhyub Kim, University of Oxford jinhyubkim89@gmail.com
Jongsoo Kim, Korea Astronomy and Space Science
Institute

jskim@kasi.re.kr

Juhan Kim, Korea Institute for Advanced Study kjhan0606@gmail.com
Jungha Kim, Korea Astronomy and Space science
Institute

junghakim@kasi.re.kr

Junhan Kim, Caltech junhank@caltech.edu
Kee-Tae Kim, Korea Astronomy and Space Science
Institute

ktkim@kasi.re.kr

Keunho Kim, University of Cincinnati kim2k8@ucmail.uc.edu
Minjin Kim, Kyungpook National University mkim.astro@gmail.com
Minsu Kim, Sejong University mandu447@gmail.com
Sang Chul Kim, Korea Astronomy and Space Science
Institute

sckim@kasi.re.kr

Seongjae Kim, Korea Astronomy and Space Science
Institute

seongjkim@kasi.re.kr

Seonho Kim, Ulsan National Institute of Science and
Technology

shkim0707@unist.ac.kr

Seoyoung Kim, Seoul National University mintlux@snu.ac.kr
Seungmin Kim, Pusan National University sbaru1998@gmail.com
Shinna Kim, Sejong University kimsn9711@gmail.com
Shinyoung Kim, Korea Astronomy and Space science
Institude

syberith@gmail.com

Soon-Wook Kim, Korea Astronomy and Space Science
Institute

xrnovae@gmail.com

Sungeun Kim, Sejong University sek@sejong.ac.kr
Woong-Tae Kim, Seoul National University unitree@snu.ac.kr
Wooseok Kim, Chungbuk University robin7639@gmail.com
Yeong Ill Kim, ChungNam University ghetro07@naver.com
Yeonsik Kim, Kyungpook National University wave6563@gmail.com
Yonghwi Kim, Korea Institute for Advanced Study yonghwi.kim@gmail.com
Yongjung Kim, Kyungpook National University yjkim.ast@gmail.com
Jonas Klevas, Vilnius University jonas.klevas@tfai.vu.lt
Johan Knapen, Instituto de Astrofisica de Canarias johan.knapen@iac.es
Eunhee Ko, Seoul National University eunhee.ko.astro@gmail.com
Jongwan Ko, Korea Astronomy and Space Science
Institute

jwko@kasi.re.kr

Jin Koda, Stony Brook University jin.koda@stonybrook.edu
Keiichi Kodaira, Sokendai kodaira keiichi0815@soken.ac.jp
Donghyeok Koh, Korea Astronomy and Space Science
Institute

dhkoh@kasi.re.kr

https://doi.org/10.1017/S1743921323005379 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S1743921323005379


xvi Participants

Kotaro Kohno, University of Tokyo kkohno@ioa.s.u-tokyo.ac.jp
Lena Komarova, University of Michigan komarova@umich.edu
Toktarkhan Komesh, Al-Farabi Kazakh National
University

toktarkhan.komesh@nu.edu.kz

Ayu Konishi, Osaka prefecture university ayu.kori818@gmail.com
Bon-Chul Koo, Seoul National University koo@astro.snu.ac.kr
Hyeonmo Koo, Universe of Seoul mike1919@naver.com
Timea Kovacs, MPIfR tkovacs@mpifr-bonn.mpg.de
Renée C. Kraan-Korteweg, University of Cape Town kraan@ast.uct.ac.za
Diederik Kruijssen, Heidelberg University kruijssen@uni-heidelberg.de
Gajanan Kulkarni, Korea Astronomy and Space
Science Institute

kpgajanan@kasi.re.kr

Kyujin Kwak, Ulsan National Institute of Science and
Technology

kkwak@unist.ac.kr

Woojin Kwon, Seoul National University wkwon@snu.ac.kr
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